

No. 11-10501

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL,
Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON,
Defendant – Appellant

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C.,
Appellants

CARRINGTON, COLEMAN, SLOMAN & BLUMENTHAL, L.L.P.,
Appellant

v.

PETER S. VOGEL; DANIEL J. SHERMAN,
Appellees

Interlocutory Appeal of Orders
in Receivership on Appeal

From the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F
Hon. Judge William R. Furgeson Presiding

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS NOVO POINT, L.L.C.,
QUANTEC, L.L.C., AND JEFFREY BARON**

No. 10-11202

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETSPHERE, INC. Et Al, Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Defendant-Appellant

v.

ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY, Defendant-Appellee

Appeal of Order Appointing Receiver in Settled Lawsuit

Cons. w/ No. 11-10113

NETSPHERE INC., Et Al, Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Et Al, Defendants

v.

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., Appellants

v.

PETER S. VOGEL, Appellee

Appeal of Order Adding Non-Parties Novo Point, LLC
and Quantec, LLC as Receivership Parties

Cons. w/ No. 11-10289

NETSPHERE, INC., ET AL, Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON, Defendant- Appellant

v.

DANIEL J SHERMAN, Appellee

Interlocutory Appeal of Orders in Receivership on Appeal

Cons. w/ No. 11-10290
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, Plaintiffs
v.
JEFFREY BARON, ET AL, Defendants
v.
QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., Non-Party Appellants
v.
PETER S. VOGEL, Appellee

Cons. w/ No. 11-10390
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, Plaintiffs
v.
JEFFREY BARON, Defendant – Appellant
v.
QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., Appellants
v.
ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY, Defendant – Appellee
v.
PETER S. VOGEL, Appellee

Cons. w/ No. 11-10501
NETSPHERE, INC. ET AL, Plaintiffs
v.
JEFFREY BARON, Defendant – Appellant
QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C., Appellants
CARRINGTON, COLEMAN, SLOMAN & BLUMENTHAL, L.L.P.,
Appellant
v.
PETER S. VOGEL; DANIEL J. SHERMAN, Appellees

From the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F
Hon. Judge William R. Furgeson Presiding

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary N. Schepps

Gary N. Schepps
Texas State Bar No. 00791608
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1200
Dallas, Texas 75240
(214) 210-5940 - Telephone
(214) 347-4031 - Facsimile
Email: legal@schepps.net
**FOR APPELLANTS
NOVO POINT, L.L.C.,
QUANTEC, L.L.C., and
JEFFREY BARON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS5

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....10

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....15

STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION21

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....22

STATEMENT OF THE CASE24

STATEMENT OF FACTS24

 The “Claims” Solicited by the Receiver28

 The 28 U.S.C. §144 Affidavit38

 The District Judge Refused to Review the Legal Sufficiency of
 the Facts Stated in the Affidavit38

ARGUMENT SUMMARY40

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY42

 ISSUE 1: Does interlocutory appeal divest the trial court of
 jurisdiction over the matter appealed ?..... 42

 Standard of Review42

 Appeal Divests the District Court of Jurisdiction Over the
 Matter Appealed.....42

 The District Court was Divested of Jurisdiction over
 Receivership Res.....43

 Policy Issue: The Right to Appellate Review of a Receivership
 Order46

ISSUE 2: Does Due Process require that a party be afforded the opportunity to be heard on motions before substantive relief is granted against that party ? 47

 Standard of Review47

 Argument47

ISSUE 3: In the absence of a statute, is a court authorized to use receivership to provide a remedy for unsecured creditors’ *in personam* claims against an individual before they have been reduced to judgment ? 50

 Standard of Review50

 Argument Overview50

 The District Court’s Erroneous View of Equity Receivership51

 Overview of Equity Receivership Power52

 Equity Receivership is Only Authorized as an Interlocutory, Ancillary Remedy52

 Carrington-Coleman’s Erroneous Argument54

In Personam vs. *In Rem* Claims56

 Baron’s Unsecured Alleged Creditors Have No Right in the Receivership Property58

 Exercise of Receivership Power Must be Closely Scrutinized.....60

ISSUE 4: Did the District Court abuse its discretion, act outside of its jurisdiction, or exceed its authority in ordering that Baron, an adult citizen, must involuntarily compromise disputed claims against him ?..... 62

 Standard of Review62

 Subject Matter Jurisdiction62

 Abuse of Discretion.....63

 The Seventh Amendment65

ISSUE 5: Did the District Court err in granting relief against Baron and his property held in receivership while prohibiting Baron (1) from being represented by paid counsel, (2) from hiring experienced federal trial counsel, and (3) from hiring expert witnesses to testify as to the necessity and reasonableness of the fees claimed ?..... 68

 Standard of Review68

 Argument.....68

ISSUE 6: Once an affidavit is filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §144, is further activity of the Judge circumscribed to making a determination as to the legal sufficiency of the facts stated in the affidavit ?..... 71

 Standard of Review71

 Argument.....71

ISSUE 7: Where the same receiver was appointed over multiple receivership parties and estates, did the District Court abuse its discretion in awarding receivership fees and expenses (1) without a showing or finding that the fees and expenses were reasonable or necessary; (2) without regard to which of multiple receivership estates the fees were allegedly incurred; and (3) where the receiver was prohibited by law from being appointed as a receiver ?..... 73

 Standard of Review73

 Established Limitations on Receivership Fees.....73

 No Evidence of Necessity or Reasonableness, and No Segregation of Fees across Multiple Receivership Estates75

 Vogel Was Prohibited by Law from Being Appointed Receiver76

ISSUE 8: Can a receivership be used as a vehicle to make third parties liable as ‘reverse alter-egos’ of a party ?..... 78

 Standard of Review78

 Receivership May Not be Used to Determine an Alter Ego Claim.....79

Bollore SA v. Import Warehouse, Inc...... 79

If there had been a trial on Alter Ego, Novo Point and Quantec
would have prevailed as a matter of law..... 80

Novo Point and Quantec Are Not Parties to the Lawsuit 82

Materially Missing Steps with Respect to the LLCs 82

ISSUE 9: Did the US District Court in the Northern District of
Texas have jurisdictional authority to appoint the manager of a
LLC in the Cook Islands ? 84

 Standard of Review 84

 Argument 84

PRAYER **87**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE **88**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **89**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alberto v. Diversified Group, Inc., 55 F.3d 201, 203 (5th Cir. 1995) 81

Alemite Mfg. Corporation v. Staff, 42 F.2d 832 (2nd Cir.1930) 82

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965)..... 47

Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc., 999 F.2d 314, 316
(8th Cir. 1993)..... 78

Bank of Commerce & Trust Co. v. Hood, 65 F.2d 281, 283-284
(5th Cir. 1933)..... 74

Bollore SA v. Import Warehouse, Inc., 448 F.3d 317
(5th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 41, 79, 80, 83

Booth v. Clark, 58 U.S. 322, 331 (1855) 57, 85

Castillo v. Cameron County, Texas, 238 F.3d 339, 347
(5th Cir. 2001)..... 62

Chandler v. Fretag, 348 U.S. 3, 10 (1954) 70

Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp., 869 F.2d 817, 820
(5th Cir. 1989)..... 43

Cochrane v. WF Potts Son & Co., 47 F.2d 1026, 1028
(5th Cir. 1931)..... 63

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Fore River Ry. Co., 861 F.2d 322, 326-27
(1st Cir. 1988) 78

Davis v. Board of School Com'rs of Mobile County, 517 F.2d 1044, 1051
(5th Cir. 1975)..... 71

Dayton Indep. School Dist. v. US Mineral Prods. Co., 906 F.2d 1059,
1065 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 42, 46

Desarrollo, SA v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308, 310 (1999) 56

Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1 (2002) 76

District Court, Santibanez v. Wier McMahon & Co., 105 F.3d 234, 241
(5th Cir. 1997)..... 51

Finn v. Childs Co., 181 F.2d 431, 436 (2nd Cir. 1950)..... 74

Forex Asset (and US v. Durham, 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996) 55

Forgay v. Conrad, 47 U.S. 201, 204-205 (1848)..... 53

Freedman's Sav. & Trust Co. v. Earle, 110 U.S. 710, 718 (1884) 51

Gordon v. Washington, 295 U.S. 30, 37 (1935) 53

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975)..... 47

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 , 213-214 (2002) 55

Griffin v. Lee, 621 F.3d 380, 388 (5th Cir. 2010) 63

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982) 10, 40, 42

Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Fentress, 61 F. 2d 329, 332
(7th Cir.1932)..... 85

Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U.S. 99, 105 (1945)..... 67

Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. IBS, 237 U.S. 662, 671 (1915) 85

Hawthorne Savings v. Reliance Ins. Co., 421 F.3d 835, 855
(9th Cir. 2005)..... 57

In re Imperial “400” National, Inc., 432 F.2d 232, 237
(3rd Cir. 1970)..... 74

In re Volkswagen of America, Inc., 545 F.3d 304, 310
(5th Cir. 2008)..... 64

International Transactions v. Embotelladora Agral, 347 F.3d 589, 596
(5th Cir. 2003)..... 48

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati, 310 F.3d 484, 501 (6th Cir. 2002) 69

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123, 161 (1951) 48

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., 313 U.S. 487, 496 (1941) 81

Lion Bonding & Surety Co. v. Karatz, 262 U.S. 640, 642 (1923) 10, 44

Liverpool & C. Ins. Co. v. Orleans Assessors,
221 U.S. 346, 354 (1911) 57

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422, 429-430 (1982) 47

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 173-180 (1803)..... 63

McClure v. Ashcroft, 335 F.3d 404, 408 (5th Cir. 2003) 64

Meyerson v. Council Bluffs Sav. Bank, 824 F. Supp. 173, 177
(S.D. Iowa 1991) 58

Mitchell v. Maurer, 293 U.S. 237, 244 (1934) 62

Morris v. Jones, 329 U.S. 545, 549 (1947) 60

Mosley v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry., 634 F.2d 942, 946 (5th Cir. 1981)
..... 69, 70

Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97, 104 (1987) 85

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815, 846 (1999)..... 66

Palmer v. Texas, 212 U.S. 118, 126 (1909)..... 43

Parrish v. Board of Com'rs of Alabama State Bar, 524 F.2d 98, 100
(5th Cir. 1975)..... 40, 72

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 US 714, 737 (1878)..... 47

Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co., 609 F.2d 1101, 1104
(5th Cir. 1980)..... 69, 70

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53-69 (1932) 69, 70

Prima Tek II LLC v. Polypap, SaRL, 318 F. 3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .. 84

Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen, 261 U.S. 491 (1923)
.....53, 54, 58, 59, 61, 79

Rosen v. Siegel, 106 F.3d 28, 34 (2d Cir. 1997) 78

Ross v. Bernhard, 396 U.S. 531, 531 (1970)..... 58

Scott v. Neely, 140 U.S. 106, 109-110 (1891) 10, 40, 66

Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC, 242 F.3d 325, 331
(5th Cir. 2001)..... 54

Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc., 547 U.S. 356, 362 (2006)
..... 55

Solis v. Matheson, 563 F.3d 425, 437 (9th Cir. 2009) 78

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. P. Sharing Trust v. Corrigan, 883 F.2d
345, 353 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 81

St. Clair v. Cox, 106 U.S. 350, 353 (1882) 85

Stuart v. Boulware, 133 U.S. 78, 82 (1890)..... 74

Sumrall v. Moody, 620 F.2d 548, 550 (5th Cir. 1980) 57

Taylor v. Sterrett, 640 F.2d 663, 668 (5th Cir. 1981) 44

Tucker v. Baker, 214 F.2d 627, 631 (5th Cir. 1954)..... 60, 78

United States v. Arizona Fuels Corp., 739 F.2d 455, 459 (9th Cir. 1984)
..... 53

United States v. Cauble, 706 F.2d 1322, 1347 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 60

US v. Wallach, 935 F.2d 445, 462 (2nd Cir. 1991) 59

Wabash R. Co. v. Adelbert College of Western Reserve Univ., 208 U.S.
38, 46 (1908)..... 44

Williams Holding Co. v. Pennell, 86 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1936) 59

Williams v. McKeithen, 939 F.2d 1100, 1105 (5th Cir. 1991) 69

Williamson v. Berry, 49 U.S. 495, 536 (1850) 62

STATE CASES

Horton v. Ferrell, 335 Ark. 366, 981 S.W.2d 88 (1998) 76

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§1292(a)(1) 21

28 U.S.C. §455 78

28 U.S.C. §958 77

U.S. Const. amend. VII 65

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5) 88

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6) 88

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 88

Fed.R.Civ.P. 53(b)(3) 78

Fed.R.Civ.P. 82 63

N.D. Tex. L.R. 7.1(e) 48
